

Summary of Consolidated Financial Statements for the second quarter ended September 30, 2015 (IFRS basis)

Listed company name: **Nitto Denko Corporation**
 Stock exchange listing: First Section of Tokyo Stock Exchange
 Code Number: 6988 URL <http://www.nitto.com/>
 Company Representative: Hideo Takasaki, President
 Contact Person: Jun Yamashita, Vice President, Corporate Strategy Management Div.
 Phone: +81-6-7632-2101

Filing date of quarterly financial statements: November 6, 2015
 Estimated starting date of dividend paying: November 27, 2015
 Preparation of supplementary explanatory materials: Yes
 Holding of quarterly earnings release conference: Yes (for investment analysts and institutional investors)

(All monetary values noted herein are rounded down to the nearest million yen)

1. Consolidated financial results of the first half ended September 30, 2015 (April 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015)

(1) Operating results (% of change from same period in the previous year)

	Revenue		Operating income		Income before income taxes		Net income		Net income attributable to owners of the parent company		Total comprehensive income	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
First half ended September 30, 2015	415,736	5.6	60,160	39.6	59,701	40.2	46,435	52.6	46,229	51.3	34,587	-20.5
First half ended September 30, 2014	393,516	7.8	43,089	25.2	42,576	26.3	30,438	30.2	30,557	31.2	43,489	32.2

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
First half ended September 30, 2015	279.89	279.50
First half ended September 30, 2014	185.16	184.84

(2) Financial position

	Total assets	Total equity	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company	Ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
September 30, 2015	866,665	639,459	635,978	73.4
March 31, 2015	855,433	615,776	612,016	71.5

2. Dividends

Record Date	Dividends per share				
	1Q	2Q	3Q	Year-end	Annual
	yen	yen	yen	yen	yen
March, 2015	—	55.00	—	65.00	120.00
March, 2016	—	70.00			
March, 2016 (Forecast)			—	70.00	140.00

(Note) Revision of dividend forecast in the current quarter: Yes

For detail, see “Notice Regarding Dividends From Surplus and Revision of Dividend Forecast”, released today (October 30, 2015).

3. Forecast for fiscal year ending March 31, 2016 (April 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016)

(% of change from same period in the previous year)

	Revenue		Operating income		Income before income taxes		Net income		Net income attributable to owners of the parent company		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	yen
Annual	870,000	5.4	120,000	12.4	120,000	13.3	88,700	13.7	88,700	13.9	537.11

(Note) Revision of consolidated forecast in the current quarter: No

- Others

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the second quarter ended September 30, 2015: No

(2) Changes in accounting policies applied and changes in accounting estimates

1. Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS: No
2. Changes in accounting policies other than the above: No
3. Changes in accounting estimates: No

(3) Number of shares outstanding (Common stock)

1. Number of shares outstanding at the end of the period (including treasury stock)
September 30, 2015: 173,758,428 March 31, 2015: 173,758,428
2. Number of treasury stock at the end of the period
September 30, 2015: 8,571,111 March 31, 2015: 8,614,484
3. Average number of outstanding shares during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the period)
April-September 2015: 165,172,065 April-September 2014: 165,036,690

- Information regarding implementation of quarterly review procedures

These quarterly financial results are not subject to quarterly review procedures based on the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act. Thus, at the time of disclosure of these financial results, the quarterly financial statement review procedures based on the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law have not been completed.

- Explanations for adequate utilization of the forecast and other special matters

The forward-looking statements shown in this report, including the forecast, are prepared based on information available to the Company and on certain assumptions deemed reasonable as of the issuing date of the report. Consequently, the statements herein do not constitute promises regarding actual results by the Company. Actual results may differ materially from forecasted figures due to various unknown factors.

(Attached Documents)

Index

1. Qualitative Information Regarding Quarterly Settlement of Accounts	2
(1) Explanation of operating results	2
(2) Explanation of financial position	5
(3) Explanation of forecasts and other projections	5
2. Other Information	5
(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the six months ended September 30, 2015	5
(2) Changes in accounting policies applied and changes in accounting estimates	5
3. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements	6
(1) Quarterly consolidated statements of financial position	6
(2) Quarterly consolidated statements of income and quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income	8
(3) Quarterly consolidated statements of changes in equity	10
(4) Quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows	11
(5) Notes on quarterly consolidated financial statements	12
(Notes on going concern assumption)	12
(Segment information)	12
(Significant subsequent events)	13

1. Qualitative Information Regarding Quarterly Settlement of Accounts

(1) Explanation of operating results

During the first six months of the year ending March 31, 2016 (April 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015), the economic environment showed a sharp contrast between the first and second quarters of the year. In the first half of the period under review, consumer spending expanded in the U.S. as the employment situation improved there; in the second half, however, concerns over the impact of the Chinese economy's slowdown grew. In Japan, too, the recovery of corporate earnings became increasingly uncertain as the Chinese economy weakened.

Under these economic circumstances, the Nitto Group ("the Group") implemented measures that were designed to expand the scale and productivity of existing businesses and to create new businesses. In the mainstay electronics market, optical films for LCDs and their process materials from the Information Fine Materials Sector and ultra-thin, double-coated adhesive tapes from the Functional Base Products Sector all performed well. Automotive products maintained their momentum, thanks to successful global marketing via "*San-shin* (three 'new') activities," which constitute the Group's proprietary marketing strategy for discovering new applications, developing new products, and creating new demands. We are also pursuing "*San-shin* activities" for aircraft manufacturers by tapping into a wide range of products, both existing and new, and this has begun to steadily bear fruit. Meanwhile, our efforts to create new businesses led to the development of the world's first magnetic field orientation controlling neodymium magnet. The high level of freedom that it offers in terms of configuration design allows for control of crystal orientation, which improves motor performance and thereby contributes to the development of miniaturized, lightweight motors. We will put forth our best effort to begin mass production of this innovative product early. In a bid to expedite the creation of new demands, we have established a new Global Marketing Center in Japan. Conveniently located in Shinagawa, Tokyo, this new facility is expected to increase our contacts with customers. This November will see the opening of a new Innovation Center within the Global Marketing Center, which will be our fourth after the ones in Toyohashi, Japan, and in Shanghai and Tsingtao, China.

As a result, revenue increased by 5.6% from the same period of the previous year (changes hereafter are given in comparison with the same period of the previous year) to 415,736 million yen. Operating income increased by 39.6% to 60,160 million yen, income before income taxes increased by 40.2% to 59,701 million yen, net income increased by 52.6% to 46,435 million yen, and net income attributable to owners of the parent company increased by 51.3% to 46,229 million yen.

Summary of results by segment

(1) Industrial Tape

For the electronics industry, shipments of double-sided adhesive tapes for high-end smartphones and waterproof/sound-passing functional products continued to increase. In the automotive industry, although global unit production rose only slightly year over year, we managed to maintain high growth thanks to the successful implementation of "*San-shin* activities" in the U.S. and Asia. Among the top selling products were reinforcing and vibration damping materials for vehicle frames, wire harness bundling tapes, and vent filters for lamps. Meanwhile, general-purpose, double-sided adhesive tapes, which are used for a broad range of industrial applications, performed strongly in Japan and South Asia among home electronics and office automation equipment.

As a result, revenue grew by 9.7% to 164,911 million yen and operating income grew by 69.9% to 15,345 million yen.

(2) Optronics

Information fine materials continued to sell briskly as we continued to receive a steady flow of orders for optical films for new high-end smartphone models. Transparent electro-conductive films for touch panels also gave a strong performance, owing to a growing demand for stocking up on new tablet PC models. All in all, information fine materials sold favorably. Flexible printed circuits sales were affected by the sluggish demands for smartphones made by Chinese manufacturers, while process materials, which are used mainly for downstream processing in semiconductor fabrication, fared well just as information fine materials did in response to the growing demands for new high-end smartphone models.

As a result, revenue grew by 1.2% to 246,426 million yen and operating income grew by 18.3% to 42,104 million yen.

(3) Medical & Membrane

For the medical products business, transdermal therapeutic patches were bearish in Japan due to the emergence of generics, while the booming oligonucleotide business in the U.S. and elsewhere stimulated demand for custom oligonucleotide synthesis services. Overall, the medical products business remained strong. Membrane products (polymer separation membranes) also continued to perform well, except for in the Chinese market, which was partially affected by the economic slowdown, as we successfully received profitable replacement orders for sea water desalination plants and offshore oil fields.

As a result, revenue grew by 32.1% to 24,762 million yen and operating income grew by 1,017.4% to 4,073 million yen.

(Reference) Segment Information (six months)

(Yen in Millions)

		First half ended September 30, 2014 (April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014) Revenue	First half ended September 30, 2015 (April 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015) Revenue	Y-o-Y (%)
Industrial Tape	Functional base products	96,760	103,984	107.5
	Automotive products	53,509	60,927	113.9
	Total	150,270	164,911	109.7
	Operating income	9,031	15,345	169.9
Optronics	Information fine materials	197,255	206,913	104.9
	Flexible printed circuits	34,426	27,629	80.3
	Processing materials	11,727	11,883	101.3
	Total	243,409	246,426	101.2
	Operating income	35,602	42,104	118.3
Medical & Membrane	Medical products	7,727	10,030	129.8
	Membrane products	11,022	14,732	133.7
	Total	18,749	24,762	132.1
	Operating income	364	4,073	1,117.4
Corporate/Elimination	Revenue	-18,912	-20,364	-
	Operating income	-1,909	-1,362	-
Total	Revenue	393,516	415,736	105.6
	Operating income	43,089	60,160	139.6

(Note) From fiscal year 2015, we have changed the allocation method of the costs of Corporate sector in order to evaluate each segment's figure more properly.

Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the first half ended September 30, 2014.

(Reference) Segment Information (three months)

(Yen in Millions)

		Second quarter ended September 30, 2014 (July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014)	Second quarter ended September 30, 2015 (July 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015)	
		Revenue	Revenue	Y-o-Y (%)
Industrial Tape	Functional base products	50,413	53,920	107.0
	Automotive products	26,650	30,658	115.0
	Total	77,063	84,578	109.8
	Operating income	4,223	8,146	192.9
Optronics	Information fine materials	106,708	107,499	100.7
	Flexible printed circuits	17,816	13,445	75.5
	Processing materials	5,925	6,189	104.4
	Total	130,450	127,134	97.5
	Operating income	19,029	24,323	127.8
Medical & Membrane	Medical products	4,340	4,305	99.2
	Membrane products	5,529	7,427	134.3
	Total	9,869	11,732	118.9
	Operating income	50	1,797	3,525.2
Corporate/Elimination	Revenue	-9,778	-10,917	-
	Operating income	472	-682	-
Total	Revenue	207,606	212,526	102.4
	Operating income	23,775	33,584	141.3

(Note) From fiscal year 2015, we have changed the allocation method of the costs of Corporate sector in order to evaluate each segment's figure more properly.

Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the second quarter ended September 30, 2014.

(2) Explanation of financial position

The Group's financial position at the end of the second quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2016 was as follows. Compared with the end of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015, total assets increased by 11,232 million yen to 866,665 million yen and total liabilities decreased by 12,449 million yen to 227,206 million yen. Total equity increased by 23,682 million yen to 639,459 million yen. As a result, the ratio of equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets changed from 71.5% at the end of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 to 73.4% at the end of the second quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2016.

The main changes in assets were an increase in cash and cash equivalents of 14,855 million yen, a decrease in trade and other receivables of 8,965 million yen, an increase in inventories of 3,826 million yen, and an increase in other current assets of 3,114 million yen. In liabilities, income tax payables decreased by 6,251 million yen, and other current liabilities decreased by 4,652 million yen.

(3) Explanation of forecasts and other projections

No changes have been made to the consolidated forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2016, since the announcement in the summary of consolidated financial statements on April 30, 2015.

2. Other Information

(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the six months ended September 30, 2015

Not applicable.

(2) Changes in accounting policies applied and changes in accounting estimates

Not applicable.

3. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Quarterly consolidated statements of financial position

(Yen in Millions)

	March 31, 2015	September 30, 2015
(Assets)		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	214,559	229,414
Trade and other receivables	191,074	182,108
Inventories	93,448	97,274
Other financial assets	7,726	10,841
Other current assets	12,437	13,390
Total current assets	<u>519,246</u>	<u>533,029</u>
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	268,601	267,849
Goodwill	2,966	2,710
Intangible assets	12,837	11,865
Investments accounted for using equity method	284	278
Financial assets	12,737	11,759
Deferred tax assets	30,231	30,777
Other non-current assets	8,527	8,394
Total non-current assets	<u>336,186</u>	<u>333,636</u>
Total assets	<u><u>855,433</u></u>	<u><u>866,665</u></u>

(Yen in Millions)

	March 31, 2015	September 30, 2015
Liabilities and equity		
(Liabilities)		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	108,110	110,560
Bonds and borrowings	6,185	5,601
Income tax payables	20,337	14,086
Other financial liabilities	20,445	18,107
Other current liabilities	42,340	37,688
Total current liabilities	197,420	186,043
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds and borrowings	3,000	3,000
Other financial liabilities	1,364	774
Defined benefit liabilities	34,042	34,018
Deferred tax liabilities	566	465
Other non-current liabilities	3,262	2,904
Total non-current liabilities	42,236	41,162
Total liabilities	239,656	227,206
(Equity)		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company		
Share capital	26,783	26,783
Capital surplus	56,761	56,692
Retained earnings	508,564	544,060
Treasury stock	-31,232	-31,079
Other components of equity	51,139	39,521
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company	612,016	635,978
Non-controlling interests	3,760	3,481
Total equity	615,776	639,459
Total liabilities and equity	855,433	866,665

(2) Quarterly consolidated statements of income and quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income
 (Quarterly consolidated statements of income)

(Yen in Millions)

	First half ended September 30, 2014 (April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014)	First half ended September 30, 2015 (April 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015)
Revenue	393,516	415,736
Cost of sales	283,020	284,029
Gross profit	110,496	131,707
Selling, general and administrative expenses	54,900	57,989
Research and development expenses	13,844	16,160
Other income	8,020	4,458
Other expenses	6,682	1,855
Operating income	43,089	60,160
Financial income	501	591
Financial expenses	580	1,047
Equity in profits (losses) of affiliates	-433	-3
Income before income taxes	42,576	59,701
Income tax expenses	12,138	13,266
Net income	30,438	46,435
Net income attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	30,557	46,229
Non-controlling interests	-119	205
Total	30,438	46,435
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent company		
Basic earnings per share (yen)	185.16	279.89
Diluted earnings per share (yen)	184.84	279.50

(Quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income)

(Yen in Millions)

	First half ended September 30, 2014 (April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014)	First half ended September 30, 2015 (April 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015)
Net income	30,438	46,435
Other comprehensive income		
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		
Net gain (loss) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	435	-363
Revaluation of defined benefit liability	-992	-
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	14,121	-11,683
Net gain (loss) in fair value of cash flow hedges	-519	202
Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using equity method	7	-2
Total other comprehensive income	13,051	-11,847
Total comprehensive income	43,489	34,587
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	43,456	34,611
Non-controlling interests	32	-23
Total	43,489	34,587

(3) Quarterly consolidated statements of changes in equity

For the first half ended September 30, 2014 (April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014)

(Yen in Millions)

	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company						Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Other components of equity	Total		
Balance as of April 1, 2014	26,783	56,958	450,741	-31,746	18,647	521,385	3,167	524,552
Net income	-	-	30,557	-	-	30,557	-119	30,438
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	12,898	12,898	152	13,051
Total comprehensive income	-	-	30,557	-	12,898	43,456	32	43,489
Share-based payment transactions	-	-43	-	-	-	-43	-	-43
Dividends	-	-	-8,250	-	-	-8,250	-65	-8,315
Changes in treasury stock	-	7	-	218	-	225	-	225
Transfers from other components of equity to retained earnings	-	-	-992	-	992	-	-	-
Other increase or decrease	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	9
Total transactions with owners	-	-36	-9,243	218	992	-8,068	-55	-8,124
Balance as of September 30, 2014	26,783	56,922	472,056	-31,528	32,539	556,773	3,144	559,917

For the first half ended September 30, 2015 (April 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015)

(Yen in Millions)

	Equity attributable to owners of the parent company						Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Other components of equity	Total		
Balance as of April 1, 2015	26,783	56,761	508,564	-31,232	51,139	612,016	3,760	615,776
Net income	-	-	46,229	-	-	46,229	205	46,435
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-11,617	-11,617	-229	-11,847
Total comprehensive income	-	-	46,229	-	-11,617	34,611	-23	34,587
Share-based payment transactions	-	-72	-	-	-	-72	-	-72
Dividends	-	-	-10,734	-	-	-10,734	-255	-10,989
Changes in treasury stock	-	3	-	153	-	157	-	157
Total transactions with owners	-	-69	-10,734	153	-	-10,650	-255	-10,905
Balance as of September 30, 2015	26,783	56,692	544,060	-31,079	39,521	635,978	3,481	639,459

(4) Quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows

(Yen in Millions)

	First half ended September 30, 2014 (April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014)	First half ended September 30, 2015 (April 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Income before income taxes	42,576	59,701
Depreciation and amortization	22,480	24,249
Increase (decrease) in defined benefit liabilities	-5,248	270
Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables	-14,828	4,131
Decrease (increase) in inventories	-4,434	-5,992
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	12,954	4,327
Interest and dividend income	259	495
Interest expenses paid	-527	-244
Income taxes (paid) refunded	-7,703	-20,491
Others	-1,991	-1,472
Net cash provided by operating activities	43,535	64,975
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	-23,641	-31,475
Decrease (increase) in time deposits	741	-2,284
Others	249	58
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	-22,650	-33,701
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable	-1,083	-467
Redemption of bonds	-50,000	-
Decrease (increase) in treasury stock	97	-5
Cash dividends paid	-8,250	-10,734
Others	-63	-233
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	-59,299	-11,441
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	5,780	-4,976
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	-32,634	14,855
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	203,446	214,559
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	170,811	229,414

(5) Notes on quarterly consolidated financial statements (summary)

(Notes on going concern assumption)

Not applicable.

(Segment information)

Information regarding revenue, income, or loss by segments

First half ended September 30, 2014 (April 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014)

(Yen in Millions)

	Industrial Tape	Optronics	Medical & Membrane	Total	Adjustment	Quarterly consolidated statements of income
Revenue from outside customers	139,446	235,601	17,734	392,782	734	393,516
Inter-segment revenue	10,823	7,808	1,014	19,647	-19,647	-
Total segment revenue	150,270	243,409	18,749	412,429	-18,912	393,516
Total operating income (loss)	9,031	35,602	364	44,998	-1,909	43,089
Financial income						501
Financial expenses						-580
Equity in profits (losses) of affiliates						-433
Income before income taxes						42,576

(Note) From fiscal year 2015, we have changed the allocation method of the costs of Corporate sector in order to evaluate each segment's figure more properly.

Such changes have also been reflected in the figures for the first half ended September 30, 2014.

Major products for each segment

Business segment	Major products
Industrial Tape	Functional base products (bonding and joining products, protective materials, etc.), automotive products
Optronics	Information fine materials, semiconductor-related materials, flexible printed circuits, processing materials
Medical & Membrane	Medical products, membrane products

First half ended September 30, 2015 (April 1, 2015 through September 30, 2015)

(Yen in Millions)

	Industrial Tape	Optronics	Medical & Membrane	Total	Adjustment	Quarterly consolidated statements of income
Revenue from outside customers	155,232	236,788	23,013	415,035	701	415,736
Inter-segment revenue	9,678	9,638	1,748	21,066	-21,066	—
Total segment revenue	164,911	246,426	24,762	436,101	-20,364	415,736
Total operating income (loss)	15,345	42,104	4,073	61,522	-1,362	60,160
Financial income						591
Financial expenses						-1,047
Equity in profits (losses) of affiliates						-3
Income before income taxes						59,701

Major products for each segment

Business segment	Major products
Industrial Tape	Functional base products (bonding and joining products, protective materials, etc.), automotive products
Optronics	Information fine materials, semiconductor-related materials, flexible printed circuits, processing materials
Medical & Membrane	Medical products, membrane products

(Significant subsequent events)

Not applicable.